





Application for participation in the StuFoExpo 2023

Application details

Project title*	
Type of the research paper ¹	
Name, first name*	
Other persons involved* (if available)	
Faculty*	
Course of studies*	
Semester*	
TU Dresden E-Mail*	
Phone number (recommended in case of further questions)	

The fields marked with * are mandatory fields.

Form of presentation of the research project

Poster and Pitch

Science Slam and Discussion

Both options are conceivable²

¹ This can be a seminar paper or thesis, an internship report or another student research project in German or English.

² In order to achieve a balance of the type of contribution, please check this box if there is no preference for a specific format. At the same time, this flexibility increases the chance of participating in the StuFoExpo 2023.







Vice-Rector Academic Affairs

Center for Interdisciplinary Learning and Teaching (ZiLL)

Abstract

(Please describe the purpose, topic, methodology, approach and central conclusions of your research.)

The maximum word count is 1.500 characters.

I hereby confirm that I have read and understood the data protection information provided and that all related questions have been resolved.

Date, Signature (digital or analog)

Please send your application to stufoexpo@mailbox.tu-dresden.de until **July 23rd**, **2023**. Applications received after this deadline cannot be considered. For further questions, write an email to: stufoexpo@mailbox.tu-dresden.de or contact Anne Jaschan from the Center for Interdisciplinary Learning and Teaching: 0351-463-41169, anne.jaschan@tu-dresden.de.





Data protection declaration for the processing of personal data as part of StuFoExpo 2023

For what purpose will personal data be processed?

Personal data will be processed in order to present StuFoExpo 2023 on various platforms as part of TU Dresden's public relations work. In addition, the data processing serves the registration for the event and its implementation as well as the handing over of presents as recognition of the service rendered to participants of StuFoExpo 2023.

Who is responsible for data processing and to whom can data subjects turn?

TU Dresden
Center for Interdisciplinary Learning

and Teaching (ZiLL)
01062 Dresden

<u>Contact</u> Anne Jaschan

Center for Interdisciplinary Learning and Teaching

Tel. +49 351 463 41169

Email: stufoexpo@mailbox.tu-dresden.de

TU Dresden's Data Protection Officer

Mr. Jens Syckor 01062 Dresden

Tel.: +49 351 463 32988

Email: <u>informationssicherheit@tu-</u>

dresden.de

What is the legal basis for the processing of personal data?

The legal basis for the processing of personal data is your voluntary and informed consent in accordance with Art. 6 para. 1 subpara. 1 letter a GDPR.

What personal data will be processed?

- First and last name
- Title
- Professional position and job (e.g. name of institute or chair)
- Degree program
- Home address
- Email address
- External features (e.g. face) through image recording
- Features of the voice through sound recordings
- Information on the contribution

How will the personal data be processed?

First and last name, title, professional position, job, degree program, information about your contribution to StuFoExpo 2023 (e.g. in the form of the contribution made or abstract) as well as characteristics about your appearance and voice will be published with your consent on the website "https://tud.link/yftl", on the Videocampus Sachsen (https:// videocampus.sachsen.de/) and Open Access (CC BY 4.0: Creative Commons Naming 4.0) via Qucosa.

The email address you provided will be stored in order to have the possibility to request participants to take over a moderation or jury activity in future years.

The data will be stored on TU Dresden servers until they are deleted or published.

What general rights do data subjects have?

To claim your rights, it is sufficient that you notify Ms. Anne Jaschan (see above) in writing (letter or email,). However, the rights can only be exercised if the processed data allows for the identification of a natural person. It is a known fact that both the image or sound recordings and other project documents can be accessed worldwide when published on the internet and can be found in particular by search engines, that further use and/or modification by third parties cannot be ruled out and that under certain circumstances your rights (see below) may not be fully guaranteed. This relates in particular to deletion.

1) Voluntariness and revocation according to Art. 7 para. 3 GDPR

The submission of personal data is voluntary. Consent to the processing of personal data may be revoked at any time pursuant to Art. 7 para. 3 GDPR. The personal data of the person in question will no longer be processed.

2) Right of access to personal data (Art. 15 GDPR)

Data subjects have the right to obtain information on the data processed concerning them, as well as possible recipients of such data, at any time. You are entitled to a reply within one month after the responsible party receives the request for information.

3) Right to rectification, erasure and restriction (Art. 16 - 18 GDPR)

Data subjects may at request at any time that TU Dresden rectifies or erases their personal data or restricts its processing.

4) Right to data portability (Art. 20 GDPR)

Data subjects may request that the responsible party send them their personal data in a machine-readable format. Alternatively, they can request the direct transfer of their personal data to a different responsible party, insofar as this is possible.

5) Right to lodge a complaint (Art. 77 GDPR)

Data subjects can at any time contact TU Dresden's Data Protection Officer and, in the case of a complaint pursuant to Art. 77 GDPR, the responsible supervisory authority for data protection. The responsible supervisory authority is:

The Saxon Data Protection Officer Dr. Juliane Hundert Devrientstraße 5 01067 Dresden, Germany Email: saechsdsb@slt.sachsen.de

Tel.: + 49 351 85471 101

www.datenschutz.sachsen.de

Date, signature		

Declaration of consent for the processing of personal data as well as the use of information of your contributions in the scope of StuFoExpo 2023

By checking the boxes below and signing below, I voluntarily consent

that my personal data (esp. first and last name as well as email address) may be used for registration and implementation of StuFoExpo 2023 as well as for later contact possibilities.

that my first and last name, title, professional position, place of work, degree program and information about my contribution at StuFoExpo 2023 will be published on the homepage "https://tud.link/yftl" as well as on the Videocampus Saxony.

that my contributions to the StuFoExpo 2023 in the form of video recordings and photographic material may be recorded during the event.

that my poster contributions made for StuFoExpo 2023 as well as the video recordings of my pitch or science slam may be published on the homepage "https:// tud.link/yftl" as well as on the Videocampus Saxony.

Right of revocation

The signatory has theright to revoke this consent at any time with effect for the future without stating a reason. All you need to do is send an email to stufoexpo@mailbox.tu-dresden.de. The revocation shall not affect the lawfulness of the processing that took place on the basis of the consent until the revocation.

Consequences of not signing

The signatory has the right not to agree to this consent form. The event can only be held if the aforementioned data can be collected and processed. Non-signing will therefore result in exclusion from the event.

<u>Note:</u> You can object to the publication of video recordings of your presentation after the event; this will not lead to exclusion from participation. In this case, please contact us directly.

directly.			
Place / date,	signature		